Wnton, Galifornia

STATE G- CALI FCRN A
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

PH RANCH INC, a Giifornia

Gorpor ati on; RAY VELDHU S,

I ndi vi dual | y and Doi ng Busi ness
as RVDARY, a Sole Proprietor-
Ship; and VELDHU S DA RY,

Case No. 93-CE24-M

Respondent s, 22 ARB No. 1
(April 17, 1996)
and

TEAVBTERS LN QN LOCAL 517,

e e e e e N N N N N N N N N N

Chargi nq Party.

DEQ S AN AND CREER
h ctober 26, 1995, Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) Barbara D

Mbor e i ssued the attached deci sion in the above-referenced case, in which
she found that Respondents P.H Ranch, Inc., Ray Gene Vel dhuis,

i ndi vidual |y and doi ng business as RV Dairy, a sole proprietorship, and
Vel dhui s Dairy (Respondents or Enpl oyer) had viol ated section 1153(c) and
(a) of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (ALRA or Act) by discharging
one enpl oyee and viol ated section 1153(a) of the Act by threatening

enpl oyees wth [ oss of benefits for exercising their rights under section
1152 of the Act, as well as by prom sing enpl oyees benefits for

refrai ni ng fromexercising such rights. Respondents tinely fil ed

exceptions to the ALJ' s deci sion, 1 along wth a

1Malny of Respondents' exceptions were based on its
disagreenrent wth the ALJ's deneanor-based credibility
determnations. The Board will not disturb credibility
(continued.. .)



supporting brief, and General (ounsel tinely filed an answering bri ef.
The Agricultural Labor Relations Board (Board) has
considered the record and the ALJ's decision in light of the

exceptions and briefs submtted by the parties and affirns the

(... continued)

resol uti ons based on deneanor unl ess the cl ear preponderance of the

evi dence denonstrates that they are in error. (Sandard Dry Vel |
Products (1950) 91 NLRB 544 [26 LRRM 1531] enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3rd dr.
1951) [27 LRRM2631]; N chols Farns (1994) 20 AARB No. 17.) Ve find no
basis for reversing any of the ALJ's credibility determnations in this
case.

However, the Board w shes to state that it is interested in
exploring the possibility of adopting a nechanismby which it mght, in
sel ected cases, conduct its own "de novo" hearings in which the Board
could directly observe testinony and nake its own deneanor - based
credibility determnations. V¢ are concerned that in cases where
W tnesses' denmeanor is instrunental in deciding a case, the Board
essentially nust rely on the ALJ's determnations unl ess the record
est abl i shes direct evidence which contradicts the wtnesses' testinony.
V¢ believe that a direct review of the wtnesses' testinony mght provide
a nore neani ngful review of the evidence in sone cases.

The Board has received several requests that it conduct such de
novo hearings, and we have decided that before the end of this cal endar
year we W || hol d public workshops where interested parties and nenbers
of the public can present their views on whether such de novo heari ngs
woul d be beneficial and, if so, how such a procedure shoul d best be
i npl enent ed. V¢ are also interested in exploring the idea of video-
tapi ng heari ngs conduct ed before ALJs and naki ng the video part of the
record on review so that the Board coul d observe wtnesses' deneanor by
reviewng the video tape. Ve wll be seeking responses to this idea, as
wel |, at the public workshops.

Menber Frick is open to full consideration of any proposal s of fered
by the public, by staff, or by fellow Board nenbers, particul arly those
which aaimto inprove the Board' s processes and procedures. However, she
guestions the appropriateness of coomtting to having public workshops or
addressing regul atory natters in Board decisions, particularly in cases,
S]ch?h as the present one, which do not involve the perceived need for the
effort.
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ALJ' s findings of fact and concl usi ons of Iavu2 and adopts her
reconmended r enedy.
CROER

By authority of Labor (Code section 1160.3 of the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (Act), the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (ALRB)
hereby orders that Respondents PH RANCH INC, a Galifornia
Gorporation; RAY (ANE VLDHU S, Individual ly and Doi ng Busi ness as RV
DARY, a Sole Proprietorship; and VELDHJU S DAIRY, its officers, agents,
| abor contractors, successors and assigns shall:

1. GCease and desist from

(a) Discharging or otherw se discrimnating

agai nst any agricultural enployee wth regard to hire or tenure of

enpl oynent, or any termor condition of enpl oynent because the

2 V¢ find that regardl ess of whether Benito Mrales failed to mlk
the cow he was accused of not mlking, there was abundant evi dence
indicating that his union activities played a role in the Epl oyer's
deci sion to discharge him For exanpl e, the testinony of Juan Rodri guez
showed Respondents' hostility to Mral es because of his union activities,
and their intention to get rid of himfor that reason. Super vi sor Jesus
Navar et t e acknow edged t hat enpl oyees are nornal |y gi ven a second chance
before being fired, and yet Mral es, an enpl oyee with seven or ei ght
years' experience, was not. Despite his | ong-termenpl oynent, Mral es was
never given a chance to explain the comlking incident to the
Enpl oyer' s owner, who nade the decision to termnate him  The Enpl oyer
advanced shifting reasons for discharging Mrales, whomit viewed as a
prinary spokesnan for the Teansters Uhion, Local 517. Inlight of all
the evi dence, we conclude that the ALJ correctly determned that Mral es
woul d not have been di scharged in the absence of his union activities.
(Wight Line, ADvision of Wight Line, Inc. (1980) 251 NLRB 1083 [ 105
LRRM 1169], enf'd (1st Ar. 1981) 662 F.2d 899 [108 LRRM 2513], cert.
den. (1982) 455 U S 989 [109 LRRM 2779].)
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enpl oyee was engaged in concerted or union activity protected under
section 1152 of the Act;

(b)  Threatening enpl oyees wth | oss of benefits for
exercising their rights under section 1152 of the Act;

(c) Prom si ng enpl oyees benefits for refraining from
exercising their rights under section 1152 of the Act; or

(d) Inany like or related manner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing any agricultural enployee in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed by section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirnative actions which are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Cfer Benito Mrales imnmedi ate and full
reinstatenent to his forner position of enployment or, if his position no
| onger exists, to a substantially equival ent position w thout prejudice
to his seniority and other rights and privil eges of enpl oynent;

(b) Vake whol e Benito Mrales for all wages or other
economc | osses he suffered as a result of his unlawf ul di scharge. The
award shal | reflect any wage increase, increase in hours or bonus gi ven
by Respondents since the unlawful di scharge. The award shal | al so
include interest to be determned in the nanner set forth in EW.
Merritt Farns (1988) 14 ALRB No. 5;

(c) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to the
Board or its agents for examnation and copying, all records relevant to

a determnation of the backpay and/or nake whol e

22 ARB No. 1 4,



anount s due t hose enpl oyees under the terns of the renedial order as
determned by the Regional Drector;

(d)  Uoon request of the Regional Drector, sign the
attached Notice to Empl oyees enbodyi ng the renedi es ordered. After its
translation by a Board agent into all appropriate |anguages, as
determned by the Regional Drector, Respondents shall reproduce
sufficient copies of the Notice in each | anguage for all purposes set
forth in the renedi al order;

(e Mai | copies of the Notice, in all appropriate
| anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of a final renedial
order, to all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondents at any tine
fromFebruary 8, 1993, until February 7, 1994.

() Post copies of the Notice, in all appropriate
| anguages, in conspi cuous pl aces on Respondents' property for 60 days,
the period(s) and place(s) of posting to be determned by the Regi onal
Orector, and exercise due care to repl ace any Notice which nay be
altered, defaced, covered or renoved,;

(g0 Arrange for a Board agent to distribute and read
the Notice in all appropriate |anguages to all of Respondents'
agricultural enpl oyees on conpany tine and property at tine(s) and
pl ace(s) to be determned by the Regional D rector. Fol l ow ng the
readi ng, the Board agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the
presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any questions the
enpl oyees nmay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the Act.

The
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Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate of conpensation to
be pai d by Respondents, to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees in order to
conpensate then for lost tine at this reading and during the question-
and- answer peri od;

(h) Provide a copy of the Notice to each
agricultural enployee hired to work for the conpany for one year
follow ng the issuance of a final order in this nanner;

(i) Uoon request of the Regional Drector or
desi gnated Board agent, provide the Regional Drector wth the dates of
its next peak season. Shoul d the peak season have al ready begun at the
tine the Regional Drector requests peak season dates, Respondents wl|
informthe Regional Drector of when the present peak season began and
when it is anticipated to end in addition to informng the Regi onal
Crector of the anticipated dates of the next peak season;

(j) Notify the Regional Drector in witing,
wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this order, of the steps

Respondent s had taken to conply wth its terns, and,
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continue to report periodically thereafter, at the Regional
Drector's request, until full conpliance is achieved.

DATED  April 17, 1996

MCHAE. B STAKER Chai r nan

| VONNE RAMCS R CHARDSON  Menber

LINDA A FR G Menber
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NOT CE TO AGR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the Misalia fice of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB), the General Counsel of the
ALRB issued a conplaint that alleged we, P.H Ranch, Inc., a Galifornia
Gorporation; RAY GENE VELDHU S, Individual |y and Doi ng Busi ness as RV
DARY, a Sole Proprietorship, and VAELDHJ S DA RY had violated the | aw
After a hearing at which all parties had an opportunity to present

evi dence, the Board found that we did violate the | aw by di schargi ng
Benito Moral es because of his support for the Teansters Uhion, Local 517,
International Brotherhood of Teansters O eanery Enpl oyees and Drivers
Lhion (Lhion), by threatening workers with | oss of benefits if they
supported the Union, and by promsing workers benefits if they refrai ned
fromsupporting the Uhion.

The ALRB has told us to post and publish this Notice.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives you and al |
other farmworkers in Galifornia these rights.

1. To organi ze your sel ves;

2. Toform join or help a | abor organization or bargai ni ng
representative (union);

3. Tovote in a secret ballot election to decide whet her you
want a union to represent you or to end such representation;

4. To bargain with your enpl oyer about your wages and wor ki ng conditions
through a union chosen by a majority of the enpl oyees and certified
by t he Board;

5. To acdt together wth other workers to hel p and protect one anot her;

an

To decide not to do any of these things.

o

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or stops you
fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

VEE WLL NOT discharge or otherw se retaliate agai nst enpl oyees because
they protest about their wages, hours or other terns and conditions of
enpl oynent or because they support the Uhion.

VE WLL offer the enpl oyee who was di scharged i rmedi ate rei nstatenent to

his forner position of enploynent, and nake hi mwhol e for any | osses he
suffered as the result of our unlawful acts.

DATED. PH RANCH INC, et al.

(Representati ve) (Title)



| f you have any questions about your rights as farmworkers or about this
Notice, you may contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Relations
Boar d. Qe officeis located at 711 North Gourt Street, Suite H

Misalia, CA93291. The tel ephone nunber is (209) 627-0995.
This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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BARBARA DO MOCRE, Administrative Law Judge: This case wa heard by ne
on Septenber 5 and 6, 1995, in Msalia, Galifornia. It arises froma.
charge filed by the Teansters ULhion, Local 517, International Brotherhood
of Teansters O eanery Enpl oyees and Drivers Lhion (hereafter referred to
as "lhion" or "Local 517") wth the isalia Regional dfice of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board ("ALRB' or "Board").

Based on the charge, which was tinely fil ed1 and duly served, the
Regional Drector of the Visalia fice issued a Conpl ai nt on February 15,
1995, alleging that P. H Ranch, Inc., Ray Gene Vel dhuis, individually and
doi ng business as RV Dairy, a sole proprietorship and Vel dhuis Dairy
(hereafter referred to collectively as "Respondent” or "Conpany" or
individually as "PER" "RV Dairy," or "Veldhuis Dairy") violated sections
115 (c¢) and (a) of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act2 ("ALRA" or "Act")
by the fol | ow ng conduct.

The Gonplaint alleges that on or about March 11, 1993, Respondent
unl awful I y di scharged one of its enpl oyees, Benito Arador Mral es because
of his support of the Uni on.3 It further alleges that Respondent
unlawful ly threatened M. Mral es and ot her enpl oyees wth | oss of
benefits if they voted for the Lhion and promsed i ncreased benefits to

M. Mral es and anot her

1 pdninistrative notice is taken that the charge was filed and
served on March 29, 1993.

2A11 section references hereafter are to the California Labor Gode
unl ess ot herw se speci fi ed.

3A11 dates hereafter are 1993 unl ess ot herw se i ndi cat ed.
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enpl oyee if they supported the Conpany and voted agai nst the
Lhi on.

Respondent admts it discharged M. Mrales, but denies it did so
because of his support for the LUhion and denies that it engaged in
threats or promsed benefits. At the Prehearing (onference, Respondent
contended it had been investigating | ow mlk production. It identified
Mrales as a permanent full-tine mlker wth a regular shift, and stated
the investigation had di scl osed Mral es was the person responsi bl e for
t he probl em

Gonsequent |y, the conpany was keepi ng an eye on Mrales. As a result
of this observation, supervisor Ral ph Chavez and Mke Vel dhuis, a son of
Ray Gene Vel dhuis, S., noticed a cowthat had not been ml ked com ng
fromthe barn during Mrales' shift. According to Respondent, they
believed it cane fromthe side of the barn to which Mral es was assi gned.
Athough it noted the | ow production probl emand nenti oned an epi sode
when Morales allegedly hit a cow Respondent’'s position was that Mral es
was fired not because of those incidents, nor even because he nade a
mstake and mssed ml king the cow, but because the conpany believed he
| ied when he denied responsibility for the last incident. At the hearing,
It dropped the assertion that Moral es was responsi ble for the | ow
production and contended the incident of not mlking the cowwas the
prinmary reason he was termnated but indicated the epi sode of allegedly
hitting the cowwas al so a factor.

As to the other charges, at the Prehearing it acknow edged t hat
supervi sor Jesus Navarette tol d workers they woul d not be

3



covered by the conpany profit-sharing plan if the Union won tl election
because the plan specifically stated it did not apply to unioni zed
operations . It naintained this statenent was not a threat but nerely a
statenent of fact. At the hearing, Respondent changed its position to deny
Navarette nade any such statenent. It deni ed Respondent prom sed Mral es
or any other worker nore noney for supporting the Gonpany rather than the
Lhi on.

Fol | ow ng the hearing, both the General (Counsel and Respondent filed
bri ef s. Upon the entire record,4 i ncl udi ng ny observations of the
W tnesses, and after careful consideration of the parties' briefs, | nake
the follow ng findings of fact and concl usi ons of |aw

H ND NG G- FACT

. JUR SO CIQON

Respondent is an agricultural enployer; Benito Mral es, Sal vador
Mel chor Bucio and Carlos Licea Navarette are agricultural enpl oyees,
and the Lhion is a | abor organi zation wthin the neaning of sections
1140. 4(c), 1140.4 (b) and 1140.4 (f) of the Act. Jesus Navarette, Ray Gene
Vel dhuis S., Ray Gene Vel dhuis, Jr. ° and Raf ael (havez are

supervisors wthin the neaning of section 1140.4 (j) of the Act.

4(]tations to the official hearing transcript wll be
denom nat ed as "vol une: page nunber” in parentheses. General Counsel's and
Respondent's exhibits will be identified as QX nunber and RX nunber,
respectivel y.

>For brevity's sake, | wll refer to the Vel dhuises as Ray, S., Ray
Gene, and Mke since that is howthey were generally identified at
hearing. Mke Vel dhuis is deceased.



1. BAKROUND  UNONACTIM TY AND THE BLECTI ON

M. Mral es began working for Respondent in 1985 or 1986. Inearly
1994, he began distributing union authorization cards and spoke to workers
about el ecting a union. At work, he wore a Lhion button on his cap and
shirt.

| take official notice that: (1) the Lhion filed a petition for
certification in case nunber 93-RG2-M on February 8; (2) an el ection was
held on February 16; (3) the Tally of Ballots issued on that sane date
reflecting that the Uhion received a najority of the votes cast; and (4)
Respondent knew the results of the el ection the sane day as evi denced by
the fact that the Tally was signed by a representati ve of Respondent . @)
February 23, Respondent served on the Regional Director the Petition on
Its (bjections to the Gonduct of the Hection wherein it referred to M.
Moral es as a Lhion spokesperson. (Q2X 1.)  Acconpanying the Petition
were two declarations also identifying M. Mrales as a vigorous supporter
of the Uhion. (&X 2 and X 3).

I, THE THREATENED LGS OF BENEFI TS

Mrales testified that a few days before the el ection, as sone
workers were going off the shift which ended at 11:00 a.m and ot hers
were comng on for the next shift, supervisor Jesus Navarette gathered
themat the center of the mlking barn. In addition to Mral es,
wor kers Sal vador Mel chor, Candi do Anador, Jesus Arroyo and O onel
Navarette were present. (1:74.)

According to Moral es, Navarette told themthey would | ose all of
their benefits if the Union won. Navarette specifically
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nentioned they would lose the mlk they were allowed to take the neat they
were given periodically, and their year end bonus. (I:73.)

Morales further testified he responded to these comments by naki ng
positive statenents about the Uhion. He stated he was the only worker
who spoke up. He testified Navarette seened angry as evi denced by him
becom ng aggressive in his manner of speaki ng.

Sal vador Mel chor Bucio, a mlker wth Respondent sines 1985,
corroborated Mrales' testi m)ny.6 However, his testinony differs from
Moral es' in sone respects. First, he said that none of the workers said
anything in response to Navarette. (1:120-121.) A'so, he recalled only 2
or 3 workers being present whereas Morales recalled, there were 4 or 5

peopl e. (Conpare 1:120 wth 1:74.) Third, he failed to testify that

Navarette specified certain of the benefits. | do not consider these
di fferences significant. I ndi vidual s' recol |l ecti ons on such specific
itens often differ. Mel chor corroborates the essence of Mral es’ account

regardi ng Navarette's statenents.

Supervi sor Jesus Navarette worked for Respondent from approxi nately
1980 until March 19, 1993, when his enpl oynent ceased because of an of f
the job injury. Navarette acknow edged that he tal ked wth nost of the
wor kers about the ULhion at various tines. He al so acknow edged wor kers
asked hi mwhat woul d happen to the benefits, but he testified he told them
only that he did

6At the tine he testified he was still working for the
conpany al though in early 1993 he was termnated and | at er
rahi red. (See discussion infra.)
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not know He nerely joined their general discussions specul ating on what
woul d happen if the Union won. ! (11:80-82; 106-109.)

Navarette was asked several tines to be specific about what he said
to the workers. Hs answers were vague and referred in general to what
everyone said, although he did deny calling a neeting in the barn.
(11:81-82.) This and his other denials had a nechanical quality, and he
seened ready to i ssue themal nost before the questions were finished.

| credit Morales and Ml chor. 8 Mel chor has nothing to gain by his
t esti nony. He was | et go by Respondent once and rehired. Now that he
has his job again, there is no reason for himto testify adversely

agai nst Respondent ri sking di sfavor. It is a

Hs testinony differs fromRespondent's position at the Pre-hearing
Qonf erence wher e Respondent acknow edged he tol d the workers they woul d
not be covered by the conpany profit sharing plan if the Uhion cane in,
b]yt ﬁont Iended he was not threatening thembut nerely describing the terns
of the plan.

8Somiati ne before the el ection, Ml chor had a court natter to attend
to which resulted in himbei ng anay fromwork for approxi mately one
month. ~ Wien he was just about to return, Navarette told Melchor's wfe
that Mel chor did not have a job any nore. (1:121.) Melchor went to
Navarette' s house to ask why he had been di sm ssed. According to
Mel chor, Navarette told himit was just a pretext to get rid of all of
t hem (1:122.) Mel chor went to talk to Ray, ., Chavez and Mke
Vel dhui s and tol d themwhat Navarette had sai d. (Chavez did not deny
this testinony by Melchor.) They all said they knew not hi ng about it,
told Ml chor he still had his job and put hi mback to work. Chavez
testified that part of the reason he returned Mel chor to work was because
he bel i eved "everybody deserves a second chance...." §I :51.) Wen he
returned to work, Mrales was gone. Even though | have found Ml chor
credible as to Navarette's threat about |oss of benefits, | do not credit
his testinony on this point. It is inplausible. The Conpany had a
perfectly good reason to di smss Ml chor. The el ection was over, and
Mel chor was no | onger working for the Gonpany. There was no reason for
Navarette to nake such a statenent.



wel | -settied legal principle that such testinony by a current enpl oyee
islikely to be credible, and I so find.9

Additional |y, Ml chor's deneanor was credi bl e. He |istened
intently to each question and directly answered questions of both the
General ounsel and Respondent' s att or ney. He freely acknow edged t hat
he had tal ked wth Mral es about his testinony, and generally created a
good inpression as a forthright wtness.

I V. THE PROM SED BENEHI T

A few days before the el ection, Ray Gene was in the barn one night.
Mrales testified that just after a conversation in which Ray Gene accused
Morales of hitting a cony Ray Gene asked if he knew anyt hi ng about the
Lhion.  Athough he had been passing out authorization cards, Mrales did
not want to admt this, so he told Ray Gene he did not know anyt hi ng. 10
(1:77.)

Ray Gene then told Mrales that he (Mral es) woul d receive a rai se
i f he supported the Conpany rather than the Uhion. (1d.) Mrales
indicated to Ray Gene that he did not understand. 1 Ray

"Georcria Rig MI1 (1961) 131 NLRB 1304

10Wien asked on cross-examnation if his reply to Ray Gene had been
untrue, Mrales readily acknow edged that it was, but said he had not
wanted to tal k about the Lhion for fear that Ray Gene woul d fired himon
the spot . (1:113-114.) This testinony is at odds wth Mral es'
testinony el sewhere that he wore a Lhion button to work and so was
identifiable as a Uhion supporter. It is also at odds wth his
testinony that he was al ready known as a Uhi on supporter because this
conversation took place after the one with Navarette where Mral es spoke
in favor of the Union. (1:110-111.)

11R1y Gene spoke nainly in English since he knows only a few Spani sh
wor ds. Mor al es under st ands sone English but does not speak it.
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Gene responded it was "okay" and Navarette woul d Calk Go Moral es the next
day about the noney and the cow Navarette did talk to Mral es di e next
day, but only about Mral es supposedly hitting the cow 12

Mrales further testified that right after Ray Gene spoke to him
Ray Gene went to speak to Carlos Licea Navarette, the other mlker who
was working on the other side of the barn. Moral es could not hear their
conver sati on.

M. Licea, who was still enpl oyed by the Respondent at the tine he
Cescified, confirmed Chat Ray Gene spoke to Moral es just before he spoke
to Licea ® He could not hear what was sai d.

Licea testified that Ray Gene encouraged himto support the Conpany
rather than the Uhion and offered himnore noney if he woul d do so. Ray

Gene told Licea to call himif he (Licea) changed his position.

(1:131.) Licea recalled the conversation

12It I S unnecessary to resol ve whether Mrales hit the cowor not.
A though Navarette testified he told Mral es he woul d be given a ticket,
he further testified Ray, S. decided not to do so because it was "not
right." In describing what he neant by Moral es getting a ticket,
Navarette testified that if a worker made a mstake serious enough to
warrant firing, the conpany woul d give himone or two chances. (11:85)
Not only was Morales not disciplined, | find this incident did not play
any part in Respondent's decision to discharge him A though Ral ph
(havez testified the incident was in the back of his mnd when he deci ded
to recommend di scharging Mrales, | find his prior testinony, i.e. that
the only basis for the discharge was the final incident, is nore
credi bl e. (See discussion infra.)

13Both Moral es and Licea al so testified, wthout
contradi ction, that Ray Gene snelled of hard |iquor.

9



occurred about: a week, or less, prior to the election. 14 (1d.)

Li cea denied being a friend of Mrales', stating they were just co-
wor ker s. He deni ed having contact wth Mrales after Mral es was
di scharged except for riding to the hearing in the sane car as Mral es.
He deni ed they discussed his testinony during the IMto 2 hour drive; in
fact, he testified they did not tal k about anything during the | ong drive.
Fromthe context, the latter response nay have referred to not talking
about anything related to his testinony even though the question was not
solimted. (1:132.)

Ray Gene was a supervisor at PERin early 1993, but at the tine of
the hearing he was sel f - enpl oyed. He testified the incident where he
accused Morales of hitting a cow occurred sone 3 or 4 weeks before the
petition for certification was filed, ai. ,ie did not know anyt hi ng about
any Lhion activity until the filing. (I11:118-119.) (onsequently, he
stated, he woul d have had no basis to say anything to Moral es about the
Lhi on. He denied ever offering Mrales or Licea nore noney if they
supported the Uhion although he framed several of his answers in terns of
denyi ng he had negoti ated wages wth any of the workers. (I1:118-121.)

As wth M. Ml chor, Carlos Licea has not hing personal to

“Inits bri ef, Respondent argues Licea s testinony should not be
credi ted because he did not becorme a relief mlker until Mrales |eft,
and so he could not have been mlking the sane night as Mral es. (Resp.
brief, p.20). M. Licea testified the incident took place before the
el ecti on. (1:131.) Mrales, of course, was still working then.

There is no evidence that even though his job classification had not been
changed to relief mlker that he woul d not have been assigned to fill in
as a mlker.
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gain by risking his enpl oyer's displeasure by testifying against it.
There is no evidence he was an ardent Unhion supporter; at nost, there is
an indication he was supportive of the Lthion. All this suggests his
testinony is credible. The only negative is his unlikely testinony that
he did not talk to Mrales during the | ong car ride to the heari ng which
nay have referred to discussing his testinony. n balance, | find him
credible as to the incident in question.

| generally found Mral es a credi bl e w tness. The fact that he
lied to Ray Gene by denyi ng he knew anyt hi ng about the Uhi on does not nean
he was untruthful at the hearing. Wile his testinony that his denial
was based on his fear of termnation could be viewed as inconsistent wth
his testinony that he was al ready known as a Uhi on supporter because of
his cooments to Navarette, there is a distinguishing el enent here.

Ray Gene was not just a supervisor, he was the boss' son. The
i ncident took place late at night, and Ray Gene had been dri nki ng.

Uhder these circunstances, Mral es reasonably mght not want to assert
his Unhion support and risk a serious direct confrontation.

Ray Gene also testified in a credi bl e nanner except that he
qualified several of his answers on the nain issue by framng his denial s
interns of not having negotiated wages with any workers. H's deneanor on
this matter was decidedly | ess precise and | ess responsi ve than at ot her

tines. Gonsequently, | credit Mral es and Li cea over him
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V. THE O SCHARE

As noted above, M. Mrales began work for Respondent in 1985 or
1986. After about six nonths, he becane a relief mlker which neant he had
no set shift but filled in for absent workers. Al though he never becane
a pernanent full-tine mlker wth a regular shift, he did work full-
tine.

h March 11, 1993, he was discharged by Ray, . on the
recomendati on of Ral ph Chavez. RX |, prepared by M. Mrales, and RX 2
(a) and 2 (b), prepared by M. Chavez, are diagrans of the mlking barn
and the surrounding area. They are hel pful in followng the
W tnesses’ accounts of what occurred on Mrales' |ast day of work. 16

At PHR two ml kers work each 8 hour shift; each mlker is assigned
towork on only one side of the mlking barn, also a :d the mlking
parlor, whichis show on RX2 (a) at the top. Each mlker mlks about
500 to 600 cows on each shift.

Wi le anaiting mlking, the cows are put in the six corrals. A
wor ker cal | ed a pusher noves one group of cows froma corral down the
lane through a gate to the wash up pen where they are cl eaned by
autonati c sprinklers. The lane is lined wth horizontal pipes formng a

fence about 4 %2to 5 feet high. The

lbFiespondent did not present any contrary evi dence. Qearly, it
could not have identified Mrales as being responsible for the lowmlk
production by isolating it to his shift and his side of the barn, as it
originally contended, because he did not work only one shift or one
side as a pernmanent mlker woul d.

.lBRX 2 (a) and 2(b) are neant to be lined up so the lane to and from
the mlk parlor identified on 2 (b) is a continuation of the return | ane
to the corrals showh on 2 (a) .
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pusher then noves themto the hol ding and drip pen which is separated
fromthe wash up pen by a gate. Gates are shut behind the cows as they
proceed fromone area to anot her.

After the cows are in the hol ding pen, the pusher uses the crowd
gate to break theminto two groups. Twenty cows go to the left side of
the mlking parlor, and twenty go to the right side. The cows cannot get
mxed up by noving fromone side of the parlor to the other. (1:24.)

Qwce inthe mlking stalls, each cowis mlked by the ml ker
assigned to that side. After each cowis mlked, the mlker dips her
teats in TD (an iodi ne sol ution) which | eaves a distinctive yellow col or.
In addition to the containers of TDin the barn, it is also stored in the
treatnent area noted on RX 2 (a).

After the TDis applied, the mlker pushes a button which opens the
front doors of the stalls so the cows can exit.  The cows | eave the
stalls, noving through the area marked "exit parlor” into the exit |ane,
down to the return | ane and back to the corral fromwhi ch they cane. The
m | ker opens the back doors of the stalls so the next group of cows can
enter to be ml ked.

The mlker is responsible for controlling the cows in the mlk
parl or. H sewhere, the pusher is responsible for operating the gates to
keep the cows separated so they go to the correct areas.

Super vi sor Chavez™’ testified the onl y place a cow that was

l/Cha_vez has worked for Respondent since the md-1970's when he was
asnall child helping out at the dairy and has been part of nmanagenent
si nce about 1983 or 1984.
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not ml ked could get mxed up wth those that had been mlked s at the
gates at the top right and top left corners of the hol ding pen that border
the exit | anes. (11:60.) (See RX 2(a).) However, he did not expl ai n why
it would not al so be possible for cows to get mxed up at other points,
for exanple, in the return | ane where all the cows fromboth sides of the
barn coomngle, if the pusher nade a mstake in closing gates. (I:102.)

h the day he was di scharged, Mrales was working the 11:00 a.m to
8:00 p.m shift. About 6 or 6:30 p.m, Ral ph Chavez and M ke Vel dhui s
brought to Mrales' attention a cow which had not been ml ked. 18 They had
spotted the cow at the point narkad "C' on RX 2 (a). | note this point
isinthe return lane used by all the cows although if the pusher kept
themproperly separated, only cows fromMral es' side of the barn shoul d
have been headed i this direction.

Chavez noticed her because he saw her udder was so full that mlk
squirted out every tine she took a step. He al so noted that she al ready
had TD on her teats indicating she had been through the ml ki ng barn. 19
Chavez and M ke showed the cowto Navarette who was Moral es' inmedi ate
super vi sor . Navarette was in the bull chute and first saw the cow when

she was at the point narked "1"

18Both Moral es and Chavez testified that a cow can becone
seriously ill if sheis not fully mlked.

19Gsneral Qounsel argues inits brief that Navarette did not testify
about the TD when he described what he initially observed about the cow
Wiile thisis true, he did testify he told Mral es she coul d not have
junped the fence because she had TD on her. (Gonpare I1:87 and I1:89)
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on R2 (b) .

Chavez and Mke told Ray &. about the cow He instructed themto
take her to the mlking parlor and to use a bucket to collect the mlk to
see how nuch there was and find out why she hadn't been m| ked.

(havez and Navarette testified as to what occurred next, but they
are inconsistent on several points. Each testified he was the one who
confronted Mral es. 20 Neither testified the other one spoke to Mral es.
In fact, Chavez testified only he and Mke went into the barn. Yet
their accounts as to what transpired are otherw se simlar.

Both agree Mral es deni ed the cow had cone through his side for
mlking. Wen asked how she had gotten in with the cows that had been

21 Chavez and Navarette

m | ked, he replied she nust have junped the fence.
each testified he chall enged Mrales' reply by pointing out that it did
not explai n how the cow cane to have TD on her udder and that Mral es
responded that soneone had planted the cowto frane him

Mral es testified he knewthe cow had not cone through his side of
the barn because, as an experienced mlker, he coul d recogni ze a cow by

her udder. This particul ar cow was further

20Nalvarette testified he told Mral es the cow had cone from Mral es'
side of the barn. Based on his testinony as to where he just sawthe
cow, Navarette coul d not have known whi ch side of the barn she had been
in.

21I\Abral es credibly testified he never said the cow had j unped the
fence indicating it was a ridicul ous suggestion. Navarette al so testified
the cow coul d not have junped the fence.
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recogni zabl e as one of the large cows fromcorral 6. Moral es did not
testify that his conment about the cow being pl anted was nmade whil e he was
in the barn. He puts it later when he was talking to Ray S.

After the discussion wth Mrales, Chavez mlked the cow, and she
gave enough mlk to indicate she had not been properly mlked. Chavez and
Mke went to report to Ray, S . O the way, Chavez told Mke he was
goi ng to recommend Moral es be fired because he did not believe himand
bel i eved he shoul d not be kept on if he were treating the cows this way.
(havez gave Ray hi s recommendat i on. Ray concurred, saying each cow was
an investnent of $1,500 that needed to be protected. (havez testified he
had no reason other than this incident that caused himto recommend firing
Nor al es. 22

About 8:00 p.m Navarette told Mrales that Ray, S. wanted to see
him  They went to the office in the barn. Moral es does not under st and
much English, so Navarette transl ated. Ray, S. told Mrales that he
paid Mrales to mlk the cons not to neglect to mlk themand that he no
| onger had a j ob.

Mrales tried totell Ray, &. that he had been set up because the

cow had not cone into one of his stalls and that he

*“ps noted above, he later testified under pronpting from
Respondent ' s counsel that in the back of his mnd he had the incident
where Morales allegedly hit the cow He was quite definitein his
initial testinony that it was only the last incident which influenced him
and | do not credit his later addition of the prior incident as a factor.
Ray S. testified at a hearing regarding Mrales' eligibility for
unenpl oynent insurance benefits and testified that Mrales' failure to
mlk the cowwas the reason he fired him
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was not a pusher and was not responsi bl e for watchi ng where the cows
v\ent.23 Ray, S. would not listen. He offered Mral es his final check
whi ch Moral es refused, saying he would not take it because it was not
right that he was being | et go.

The day after he was di scharged, Mrales had a fri end who speaks
Engl i sh tel ephone and ask if Mrales still had a job. The friend was told
Mrales did not. Aweek or two later, Mrales went to the office and got
his check but did not talk to any supervisory or nanagerial personnel. He
has not asked for nor been offered work wth Respondent since then.

V. M ke Vel dhui s° Renar ks

In February and March, Juan Manuel Rodriguez was a herdsnan at
Vel dhui s Dairy. He was hired by the GConpany in Septenber 1989 and
worked there until Decenber 1993 when he left work due to an injury. He
later tried to return but was not rehired. (1:45.)

Despite the fact that the Gonpany did not rehire him he
subsequently testified on Respondent’'s behal f in another forumon a
wor kers' conpensation matter regardi ng anot her worker. (1:59-60.) He
credibly testified his testinony in this case was not notivated by any
aninosity toward Respondent.

According to Rodriguez, he cane into the office to get some supplies
for a repair and overheard a remark Mke Vel dhuis nmade to a man whom

Rodriguez did not see. Mke said Mral es was tal king

% The pusher who was working that shift was new and had only been
wor ki ng a few days. (1:69.) Despite this fact, Chavez and the others
did not talk to himto see if he coul d have mixed up the cows. Nor did
they talk to the other ml ker.
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too nmuch about the Lhion, and it was tinme for Morales to go.24(l:28.) He
also testified that the day after Mral es was di scharged, Chavez told
Rodriguez that it was over, that they had run Morales off. (I:27.)
(havez never specifically denied he nade this coment.

Rodri guez could not recall when the incident wth Mke occurred
other than it was around the tine Mrales was |l et go, but he was firmin
his recoll ection of what Mke sai d. Rodri guez' deneanor was sincere. Hs
testi nony was consi stent. He answered questions fromcounsel for both
sides wth equal directness. | credit him

ANALYS S AND GONCLUS ONS

An enpl oyer nay not interfere wth enpl oyees' section 1152 rights to
organi ze by threatening themw th | oss of benefits if they exercise those
rights nor by promsing benefits if they refrain fromdoing so. I n order
to establish that such conduct violates section 1153(a) of the Act,
General ounsel is not required to show unl awful notivation; nor does it
nmatter whether the coercive effort was successful . The sole test is
whet her the Respondent engaged in conduct which nay reasonably be said
tends tointerfere wth the free exerci se of enpl oyee rights under the

Act. (2 Hardin, The Devel opi ng- Labor Law (3rd ed. 1992) p.76).

Inthis case, | have credited General Gounsel's wtnesses as to

Navarette's statenments regarding | oss of benefits.  The

24deri guez testified he understands some English and was sure of
what he heard. In fact, he testified in English that Mke said, "And it
was tinme to go."  (1:28.)

18



workers were quite clear that Navarette told themthey woul d | ose their

benefits if the ULhi on won. This statenent was not a |awful prediction

as Respondent asserted at the Prehearing but, rather, an unlawful threat
of reprisal if the workers supported the Uhion. NLRB v. d ssel Packing
G. (1969) 395 U S 575, 618-619 [71 (RRVI2481]. Even the stat enent

that the workers woul d not be covered by the profit-sharing planis

unl awf ul . (See Wlief Transp. v. NLRB (7th dr. 1991) 946 F.2d 1308

[138 LRRVI2871] finding a statenent that the conpany byl aws required the
plant to be closed if the conpany becane uni oni zed was unl awf ul because
the byl ans coul d be changed.)

Gonsequently, | find General Gounsel has established a prima facie
case that Navarette threatened workers. Respondent has not rebutted it,
and | find a violation of section 1153 (a).

| have credited Mral es and Carl os Licea that Ray Gene prom sed them
nore noney if they woul d support the Gonpany in the upcomng el ection.
This credibility resolution decides the issue since such conduct clearly
viol ates section 1153 (a) of the Act.25(Al pi ne Produce (1983) 9 ALRB No.
12.)

In its brief (p. 19), Respondent argues it has not conmtted an
unfair |abor practice because there is no evidence Navarette' s renarks
were sanctioned by its upper managenent, and Navarette did not say the
wor kers shoul d vot e. Neither is required. As a supervisor, Navarette
is Respondent's agent, and Respondent is liable for his conduct. (Msta
Verde Farns v. ALRB (1981) 29 CGal. 3d 307.) Section 1153(a) prohibits
conduct which reasonably tends to interfere with enpl oyee' s exercise of
their section 1152 rights. J.R Norton . v. ALRB (1987) 192 CGal. App
3d. 874, cited by Respondent (Resp. brief, p.19.), does not hold to the
contrary but agrees that the coercion need not succeed in order to
violate the | aw
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| turn now o the issue of Mrales' discharge. In cases
al l eged discrimnation in enpl oynent under Labor Code sections 1153 (c)
and (a), General (ounsel has the initial burden of establishing a prina
facie case sufficient to support an inference that union activity was a
notivating factor in the enployer's action which is alleged to constitute
aviolation of the Act. General Gounsel nust show by a preponderance of
the evi dence, that: (1) the alleged discrimnatee engaged in activity in
support of the union; (2) the enpl oyer had know edge of such conduct; and
(3) there was a causal relationship between the enpl oyee's protected
activity and the enployer's adverse action.

Wiere it is clear that the enpl oyer's asserted reasons for its
actions can be viewed as wholly lacking in nerit, i.e., pretextual, the
presentation of General (ounsel's prina facie seis initself sufficient
to establish a violation of the Act. In 1980, the National Labor
Rel ations Board (NLRB or national board) acknow edged that in certain
cases, in which the record evidence disclosed an unlawful as well as a
| awf ul cause for the enpl oyer's actions, the classic or traditional
pret ext case anal ysis proved unsatisfactory, and deci ded that such cases
shoul d not depend solely on the General Gounsel's prinma faci e show ng.

In order to devise a standard approach for what cane to be
characteri zed as "dual -noti ve" cases, the NLRB nodified the traditional
discrimnation analysis. Thus, in Wight Line A Dvision of Wight
Line. Ing., (Wight Line) (1980) 251 NLRB 1083 [105 LRRM 1169], enf'd
(1st Ar. 1981) 662 F. 2d 899 [108 LRRV
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2513], cart. den. (1982) 453 US 989 [109 LRRM 2779], as approved in N_.RB
v. Transportation Managenent Corp. (1983) 462 U S 393 [113 LRRM 2857],

the national board established the follow ng two-part test of causation in
all cases of discrimnation which invol ve enpl oyer notivation:

First, we shall require that the General Gounsel nake a pritna
facie show ng sufficient to support the inference that

prot ected conduct was a 'notivating factor' in the enployer's
decision. Qnce this is established, the burden wll shift to
the enpl oyer to denonstrate that the sane acti on woul d have
taken place even in the absence of the protected conduct.
(Wiaht Line, supra, at p. 1089.)

There is no issue here about Morales' Uhion activity or Respondent's
know edge of such activity. Both are admtted. The only issue is
causality.

Proof of an unl awful discharge al nost always turns on circunstantial
evidence. Here, | have credited Rodriguez' testinony that: (1) Mke
Vel dhuis, the son of the owner, said it was tinme for Mrales to go because
he was tal king about the Uhion too nuch, and (2) Chavez told himthey had
run off Mrales. Athough Chavez' statenent to Rodriguez, standi ng al one,
mght be open to interpretation, in connection wth Mke's statemant%, It
Is clear evidence that Respondent wanted to get rid of Mral es because of

his vocal support for the Uhion.

26Although there is no evidence that Mke was a supervisor, his
statenent is inputed to Respondent because he is Ray, S.'s son and
because his working in concert wth Chavez as evidenced in the events
| eading to Mrale' s discharge, signify to workers his cl ose association
W th managenent. (M sta Verde Farns v. ALRB (1981) 29 Gal. 3d 307.)

21



In addition, there is circunstantial evidence of unlaw ul notive.
The timng is highly suspicious. Mrales had worked for Respondent for 7
or 8 years. There is no history of prior problens wth his work.
Suddenly after all this tine and on the heel s of an election victory for
the Uhi on which Moral es supported, if Respondent is to be believed, he
failed to properly mlk a cowand then lied about it offering the patently
ridi cul ous excuse that the cow nust have junped a fence.

Despite Mrales' |long record of satisfactory enpl oynent, Chavez,
Mke, Navarette and Ray, S., failed to conduct any investigation. A new
pusher was on duty and mght have nade a mstake. They did not check wth
the other mlker. The failure to nake an investigation before taking
disciplinary action is a traditional factor to consider in assessing
unl awf ul not i ve.

Navarette testified that enpl oyees were nornal |y given one or two
chances before being fired. Ghavez, too, testified he believed everybody
deserved a second chance. Yet, Mrales was not given a warning despite
his long history of doing a good job.

The severity of the discipline is also a traditional factor in
eval uating unlawful notive. D scharge has been terned the equi val ent of
capital punishnent in an economc sense. Here, the ultinmate sanction was
i nposed on a worker with many years of satisfactory service wthout any

. : 27
prior warnings.

27Ftespondent' s failure to issue a disciplinary ticket to Mral es
about the incident where he allegedly hit a cow coul d be viewed as
evi dence that Respondent was not bent on getting rid of him However,
this fact does not overcone the other evidence pointing to an unl aw ul
not i ve.
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Additional |y, giving shifting reasons nay indicate unlawful notive.
Respondent initially took the position it fired Mral es because an
Investigation into lowmlk producti on had been isolated to Mral es' side
of the barn and his shift. Respondent wthdrew this defense after
testinony established Mrales did not have a regul ar shift and did not
regul arly work one side of the barn.

Further, Respondent initially contended Mral es was not fired
because he failed to mlk the cow but because he lied about it. Chavez
testified he recommended that Ray, S. fire Mral es because Mrales |ied
about not mlking the cow and because the failure to mlk her was
mstreatnent. Ray, ., on the other hand, told Mral es that he was being
fired because he did not mlk the cow and he again gave this reason at
t he unenpl oynent hearing. He never nentioned | ow mlk production or
| ying about the final incident.

The conbi nation of the circunstantial evidence and the direct
evi dence of Chavez' and Mke Vel dhuis' adm ssions convi nces ne t hat
Moral es woul d not have been di scharged absent his Uhion activity.
Gonsequently, | find Respondent violated sections 1153 (c) and (a) of the
Act .

ARCER

By authority of Labor Gode 81160.3, of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (ALRB) hereby
orders that Respondent P.H Ranch, Inc., a CGalifornia Gorporation; RAY
GENE VEHDHU S, Individual ly and Doi ng Busi ness
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as RV-DAIRY, a Sole Proprietorship; and VAEDHAS DA RY, its officers,
agents, labor contractors, successors and assigns shall:
1 Cease and desist from

(a) DO scharging or otherw se di scrimnating agai nst any
agricultural enployee wth regard to hire or tenure of enpl oynent, or any
termor condition of enpl oynent because the enpl oyee has engaged in
concerted or union activity protected under 81152 of the Act;

(b)  Threatening enpl oyees wth |oss of benefits for
exercising their rights under section 1152 of the Act;

(c) Prom si ng enpl oyees benefits for refraining from
exercising their rights under section 1152 of the Act; or

(d) Inany like or related nanner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing any agricultural enployee in the exerc of the
rights guaranteed by section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirnati ve acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Cfer Benito Mrales immedi ate and full reinstat enment
to his forner position of enpl oynent, or if his position no | onger exists,
to a substantially equival ent position wthout prejudice to his
seniority and other rights and privil eges of enpl oynent;

(b) Make whol e Benito Morales for all wages or other
economc | osses he suffered as a result of his unlawful discharge. The
award shal | reflect any wage increase, increase in hours or bonus given

by Respondent since the unl awful discharge. The award
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shall also include interest to be determned in the nanner set forth

in E W Mrritt Farns (1988) 14 ALRB No. 5;

(c) Preserve and, upon request, nake avail able to the Board
or its agents for examnation and copying, all records relevant to a
determnation of the backpay and/ or nake whol e anounts due those
enpl oyees under the terns of the renedial order as determned by the
Regional Drector;

(d)  UWoon request of the Regional Drector, sign the attached
Notice to Enpl oyees enbodyi ng the renedi es ordered. After its translation
by a Board agent into all appropriate | anguages, as determned by the
Regi onal Drector, Respondent shall reproduce sufficient copies of the
Notice in each | anguage for all purposes set forth in the renedial order;

(e) Ml copies of the Notice, in all appropriate
| anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of a final
renedial order, to all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent
at any tine fromFebruary a, 1993, until February 7, 1994.

(f) Post copies of the Notice, in all appropriate | anguages,
i n conspi cuous pl aces on Respondent's property for 60 days, the period(s)
and pl ace(s) of posting to be determned by the Regional Drector, and
exerci se due care to replace any Notice which may be al tered, defaced,
covered or renoved,

(g0 Avrange for a Board agent to distribute and read the
Notice in all appropriate | anguages to all of Respondent's agricultural

enpl oyees on conpany tine and property
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at tine(s) and place (s) to be determned by the Regi onal DO rector
Fol  owi ng the reading, the Board agent shall be given the opportunity,
out side the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any
guestions the enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or their rights
under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate
of conpensation to be paid by Respondent, to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees
in order to conpensate then for lost tine at this reading and during the
guest i on- and- answer peri od;

(h) Provide a copy of the Notice to each
agricultural enployee hired to work for the conpany for one year foll ow ng
the issuance of a final order in this nanner;

(i) UWoon request of the Regional Drector or designated Board
agent, provide the Regional Drector wth the dates of its next peak
season.  Shoul d the peak season have al ready begun at the tine the
Regional Drector requests peak season dates, Respondent wll informthe
Regional Drector of when the present peak season began and when it is
anticipated to end in addition to informng the Regional Drector of the
anticipated dates of the next peak season;

(i) Notify the Regional Drector in witing, wthin 30 days
after the date of issuance of this order, of the steps Respondent had
taken to conply wth its terns, and, continue to report periodically
thereafter, at the Regional Drector's request, until full conpliance is

achi eved.

Dated: Qctober 26, 1995

Z@é—.—ﬂﬂn%wr

Adm ni strative Law Judge
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